
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date June 10, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services  –
Cumming Management Group, Inc. – Facilities Planning & Management Project - 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business

participation percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Cumming Management 
Group, Inc., Sunnyvale, CA, for the latter to provide continued Construction 
Management Services for Measure J Bond Program for the District, for the Facilities 
Planning & Management Project, in an additional amount of $1,090,600.00, increasing 
Agreement not to exceed amount from $2,024,705.00 to $3,115,305.00, authorizing
the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said 
Consultant with the time extension schedule to last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to 
the Amendment.   

This Amendment is for additional Construction Management Services for the District 
and a time extension of 365 days.

50.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, Independent Consultant  
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Cumming Management 
Group, Inc., Sunnyvale, CA, for the latter to provide continued Construction 
Management Services for Measure J Bond Program for the District, for the Facilities 
Planning & Management Project, in an additional amount of $1,090,600.00, increasing 
Agreement not to exceed amount from $2,024,705.00 to $3,115,305.00, authorizing
the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said 
Consultant with the time extension schedule to last until June 30, 2021, pursuant to 
the Amendment.   

Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments  Amendment No. 1

 Scope of work

 Insurance Certificate
L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-1108

Introduction Date 6-10-2020

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

20-0924
6/10/2020 lf



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Cumming Management Group, Inc. OUSD 

entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on August 23, 2018 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the 

Agreement for the Services with Facilities Planning & Management Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit A: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.  X  The scope of work has changed.  
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   Continue to provide Construction Management 
Services for Measure J Bond Program. 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-five days (365), and 
the amended expiration date is June 30, 2021. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X  Increased by: One Million, Ninety Thousand, and Six Hundred dollars No/100 ($1,090,600.00). 

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Two Million, Twenty-Four Thousand, Seven 
Hundred Five dollars No/100($2,024,705.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will 
be:  Three Million, One Hundred Fifteen Thousand, Three Hundred Five dollars No/100 ($3,115,305.00) . 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X    There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – Cumming Management Group, Inc. – Facilities Planning & Management Project - $1,090,600.00 



6/11/2020

6/11/2020



linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 – Cumming Management Group, Inc. – Facilities Planning & Management Project - $1,090,600.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

e 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: Cumming Management Group, Inc. 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:    Continue to provide Construction Management
Services for Measure J Bond Program for the District.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



PLANNED PROJECT MANAGEMENT EFFORT

Project #: 20-21 Proposal Start 7/1/2020

Project Name: Oakland USD End 6/30/2021

Phase >>>

TOTAL Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21

-                            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

2,192                   168                  184                  184                  184                  184                  184                  184                  184                  184                  184                  184                  184                  -                        

-                            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

2,048                   168                  184                  168                  176                  168                  168                  168                  160                  176                  168                  176                  168                  -                        

2,048                   168                  184                  168                  176                  168                  168                  168                  160                  176                  168                  176                  168                  -                        

2,048                   168                  184                  168                  176                  168                  168                  168                  160                  176                  168                  176                  168                  -                        

-                            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

-                            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

-                            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

-                            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

8,336                   672                  736                  688                  712                  688                  688                  688                  664                  712                  688                  712                  688                  -                   

-                            

334,280               25,620             28,060             28,060             28,060             28,060             28,060             28,060             28,060             28,060             28,060             28,060             28,060             -                        

-                            

231,680               18,480             20,240             18,480             19,360             18,480             18,480             18,480             17,600             19,360             20,580             21,560             20,580             -                        

225,280               18,480             20,240             18,480             19,360             18,480             18,480             18,480             17,600             19,360             18,480             19,360             18,480             -                        

296,960               24,360             26,680             24,360             25,520             24,360             24,360             24,360             23,200             25,520             24,360             25,520             24,360             -                        

-                            

-                            

0.0% -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

1,088,200$         86,940$           95,220$           89,380$           92,300$           89,380$           89,380$           89,380$           86,460$           92,300$           91,480$           94,500$           91,480$           -$                 

<<Expenses or Consultants>>

2,400                   200                  200                  200                  200                  200                  200                  200                  200                  200                  200                  200                  200                  

-                            

-                            

Total Reimbursable Expenses 2,400$                 200$                200$                200$                200$                200$                200$                200$                200$                200$                200$                200$                200$                -$                 

87,140$           95,420$           89,580$           92,500$           89,580$           89,580$           89,580$           86,660$           92,500$           91,680$           200$                200$                -$                 Total Fee 1,090,600$     

Reimbursables

Reimbursable

Team Member

Project Staffing Hours

Elena Comrie ($152.50)

APM ($122.5)

Asah Peterson - PE - Hattin ($110)

Alton Jefferson- CM - Hattin ($145)

Asah Peterson - PE - Hattin ($110)

Total Staffing Fee

Elena Comrie ($152.50)

Total Hours

APM ($122.5)

Alton Jefferson- CM - Hattin ($145)

Discount Line

Total Fee

PAGE 1



INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSR WVD

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$

PRO-

OTHER:

LOCJECT

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
$(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ANY AUTO
OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY
HIRED PROPERTY DAMAGE $

AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $ $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

POLICY

NON-OWNED

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION   DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE   WITH   THE   POLICY   PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW  HAVE BEEN ISSUED  TO THE  INSURED  NAMED ABOVE  FOR THE  POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.   NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY   REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR  OTHER  DOCUMENT  WITH  RESPECT  TO  WHICH  THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,   THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN  IS  SUBJECT  TO  ALL  THE  TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS  AND  CONDITIONS  OF  SUCH  POLICIES.   LIMITS  SHOWN  MAY  HAVE  BEEN  REDUCED  BY  PAID  CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)

ACORDTM CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

National Fire Insurance Co of Hartford

The Continental Insurance Company

Continental Casualty Company

American Casualty Company or Reading PA

ACE American Insurance Company

12/17/2019

Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC
Marsh & McLennan Ins. Agency LLC
1 Polaris Way #300
Aliso Viejo, CA  92656

Matt McNab
949-540-6939

occerts@marshmma.com

Cumming Management Group, Inc. 
25220 Hancock Avenue, Suite 440
Murrieta, CA  93552

20478
35289
20443
20427
22667

A X
X

X

X X 6056835935 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 1,000,000
300,000
15,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

C
X

X X

X X 6056835949 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 1,000,000

B X X

X 0

X X 6020879487 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 5,000,000
5,000,000

C
D

N

X
X

6056835966 - CA
6056835958 - AOS

12/31/2019
12/31/2019

12/31/2020
12/31/2020

X
1,000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000

E Professional E&O
Retro: 11/7/2006

EONG23632688014 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 $5,000,000 Per Claim
$5,000,000 Policy Agg
Deductible: $150,000

Re: Construction Management - All OUSD projects. The Oakland Unified School District, the Construction
Manager, their representatives, consultants, trustees, officers, officials, employees, agents, and
volunteers are named as Additional Insured on General Liability, per the attached endorsement CNA75079XX
(1-15); Automobile Liability per the attached endorsement CNA71527XX (10-12); and Umbrella Liability per the
attached endorsement CNA75504XX (03-2015). General Liability Insurance is Primary and Non-Contributory, per
(See Attached Descriptions)

Oakland Unified School District
Attn: Risk Management
955 High Street
Oakland, CA  94601-0000

1 of 2
#S4556140/M4555224

CUMMIGROUPClient#: 423679

WOMRM
1 of 2

#S4556140/M4555224







 



18-1406
8/22/18 os

























8/23/18

8/23/18

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell






























































	ADP1090.tmp
	e
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Cumming Construction Management, Inc.

	ADPC9D1.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADPAA48.tmp
	e
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Cumming Construction Management, Inc.




